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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr E Wood

Plan
:
Royal Mail Pension Plan

Respondent
:
Royal Mail Pensions Trustees Ltd (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Wood complains about the management of his AVC assets accrued with The Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable).  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Wood was a Royal Mail employee and a member of the Plan.  He also paid AVCs.  He volunteered for early retirement on 14 April 2000 when he was in his 60th year.  Royal Mail wrote to him on 27 June 2000 with details of his AVC assets (£14,987 with Abbey National and £9,045 with Equitable) and a number of Equitable annuity quotations.  The letter said:

“Whilst you must purchase extra pension benefits with your AVC fund, you are not obliged to choose an annuity with the [Equitable].  It may therefore be beneficial for you to consult an independent financial advisor [sic] before making your choice.”

4. On 25 July Royal Mail wrote to him again, this time with Equitable annuity quotations assuming payment annually in arrears.  The letter repeated the wording quoted above.

5. Mr Wood received a Statement of Payment dated 12 October 2000 showing that his Equitable AVC assets had been reduced to £8,817 as from 14 April 2000.  Interest for late payment, less tax, increased this figure to £9,012.  This sum was paid to Standard Life on 19 October 2000 to purchase an annuity of £575.16 pa.

6. At Royal Mail’s request, Equitable wrote to Mr Wood on 15 January 2001 to explain why his AVC assets had fallen from £9,045 to £8,817.  The letter said:

“The fund value of [£9045] that was quoted on 27 June 2000 was correct at that time.  But unfortunately as a result of the House of Lords Judgement on Guaranteed Annuity Rates (GARs) policies on 20 July 2000 the growth of the With Profits fund was frozen retrospectively from 1 January 2000 to 31 July 2000.  This was effected from 20 July and covers any policy paid out on or after that date.  …

The decision to freeze the With Profits fund for the seven months was a regrettable but necessary step to cover the estimated costs of the extra benefits for GAR policyholders.”

7. Mr Wood’s AVC investment with Equitable included Guaranteed Annuity Rates (GAR) but the Trustees did not seek to obtain a quotation for him on that basis.  .

8. Mr Wood complained unsuccessfully to the Trustees under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Trustees’ response at stage 1 dated 5 February 2001 included the following:

“It was not until 20 June that we received details of the final fund value held with the Abbey National and in line with normal procedures, we immediately wrote to the Equitable Life requesting details of the final fund value held with them and asked them to provide standard annuity quotations using both funds.  On receipt of the details we wrote to you on 27 June 2000 ….”

9. The letter went some way towards explaining why it took so long for the Abbey National final fund value to be notified to Mr Wood.  According to Royal Mail, his final contribution was paid to Abbey National by 10 May 2000 but, because of delays caused by Royal Mail’s year-end procedures, it was unable to obtain details of his final fund value until 20 June 2000, an interval of 41 days.  The Trustees apologised to Mr Wood for the delay.

10. At the second stage of IDR on 12 March 2001 the Trustees said, among other things:

“However, it appears you were not offered a [GAR] benefit due to your retirement overlapping the court case deadline and that when your lump sum was applied for in October 2000 no special arrangements took place prior to your lump sum being paid out by [Equitable].”

11. The Trustees’ stage 2 “Decisions” included the following:

“We are however willing to approach Standard Life to request the return of your funds and to arrange for [Equitable] to reinstate you to allow you to benefit from [GAR] benefits.  This offer is in full and final settlement of the dispute and remains open until 30 March 2001.”

12. Mr Wood did not respond to this offer.

13. Mr Wood sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  In a letter to OPAS of 7 June 2001 the Trustees said:

“Because Mr Wood delayed drawing his [Equitable] fund in order to investigate the open market option, his fund became subject to the loss of bonus following the House of Lords’ court case.  Furthermore, because he then requested the withdrawal of his fund from [Equitable], he was not offered [GAR] terms by [Equitable].”

14. On 28 June 2001 the Trustees reopened their offer to negotiate reinstatement with Equitable in order to obtain the advantage of the GAR, subject to Mr Wood’s authority to do so.  Rather than do this he decided to bring the matter to me.

CONCLUSIONS
15. Mr Wood retired on 14 April 2000 but it was not until 27 June 2000 that Royal Mail wrote to him with details of his AVC assets and some Equitable annuity quotations.  This was a time interval of 74 days.  The Trustees suggest that Abbey National and the employer’s end year procedures account for part of the delay but I am not convinced that the Trustees can escape responsibility.  Had such delays not occurred it seems to me that Mr Wood’s annuity could have been secured before 20 July and thus before any reduction was imposed on his Equitable Life fund.  

16. Eventually the Trustees provided Mr Wood with a range of annuity quotations, all from Equitable.  However, they failed to obtain a quotation based on his GAR which was an important feature of Mr Wood’s Equitable AVCs.  In view of the potential loss of pension to Mr Wood, this was maladministration.

17. Although they have acknowledged contributing to delay, the Trustees have consistently attempted to attribute responsibility for Mr Wood’s misfortunes on the House of Lords decision in the Equitable case.  In my view this attribution is misguided and wrong.  The major factor was the delay caused by the Trustees.  I find for Mr Wood and make appropriate directions.

DIRECTIONS
18. Within 28 days of this Determination the Trustees shall compare the annuity Mr Wood is receiving from Standard Life with the annuity on the same payment basis which could have been obtained from Equitable using the GAR and a purchase price of £9,045 as at 27 June 2000.  If the annuity he is now receiving from Standard Life is less than the annuity he could have obtained from Equitable on the GAR basis then the Trustees shall provide him with an additional pension to make up the difference, backdated to 27 June 2000.

19. Interest shall be added to the arrears, calculated on a daily basis from the due date of each instalment to the date of payment, at the rate declared from time by the reference banks.

20.
Also within 28 days of this Determination the Trustees shall pay Mr Woods £250 for the distress and inconvenience caused by their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 November 2003
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